

(C2021-1619) EC2021-1690 ATTACHMENT 1

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

# BEING A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CALGARY TO AMEND NUMEROUS BYLAWS TO REFLECT AN ORGANIZATION REALIGNMENT

**WHEREAS** Council has considered report C2021-1619 and has decided to pass this amending bylaw;

**AND WHEREAS** the proposed organization realignment described in this report is scheduled to take effect January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2022.

### NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALGARY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The following bylaws as amended, are hereby further amended by deleting the definition of "City Manager" or "Chief Executive Officer" in its entirety in the following provisions:
  - (a) section 1.1(c) of the Development Authority Appointment Bylaw 10P99;
  - (b) section 2(8) of the Environmental Agreements Bylaw 11M2010;
  - (c) section 2(1)(d) of the Parks and Pathways Bylaw 11M2019;
  - (d) section 2(b.1) of the Environmental Site Inquiry Fees Bylaw 37M98;
  - (e) section 2(1)(d) of the Building Maintenance Bylaw 33M2016;
  - (f) section 1(2)(d) of the Community Standards Bylaw 5M2004;
  - (g) section 2(1)(a.02) of the Glenmore Park Bylaw 9018;
  - (h) section 3, after the definition of "CAN/CSA B481" of the Wastewater Bylaw 14M2012;
  - (i) section 3(1) after the definition of "Capital Works Coordinating Committee" of the Municipal Rights -of -Way Bylaw 17M2016;
  - (j) section 2(1)(g.1) of the Calgary Traffic Bylaw 26M96;
  - (k) section 3(1) after the definition of "*Bylaw Enforcement Officer*" of the Municipal Complex Bylaw 38M2012;
  - (I) section 2(1)(d) of the Stormwater Bylaw 37M2005;
  - (m) section 2(1)(j) of the Waste Bylaw 4M2020;

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

- (n) section 2(c) of the Lot Grading Bylaw 32M2004;
- (o) section 2(b) of the Tree Protection Bylaw 23M2002;
- (p) section 3(1)(d) of the Green Line Board Bylaw 21M2020;
- (q) section 2(1)(c.1) of the Cannabis Consumption Bylaw 24M2018;
- (r) section 2(c.1) of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Bylaw 25P95;
- (s) section 2(c.1) of the Calgary Planning Commission Bylaw 28P95;
- (t) section 2(1)(d) of the Water Utility Bylaw 40M2006;
- (u) section 2(b.1) of the Calgary Transit Bylaw 4M81;
- (v) section 2 after the definition of "City Clerk" of the Licence and Community Standards Appeal Board Bylaw 50M2011;
- (w) section 2(1) after the definition of "City" in the Body Rub Licence Bylaw 53M2012;
- (x) section 2(1) after the definition of "City" in the Massage Licence Bylaw 52M2012;
- (y) section 2(b) of the Maternity and Parental Leave for Members of Council Bylaw 38M2018;
- (z) section 3(1) of the Municipal Complex Bylaw 38M2012;
- (aa) section 2(c) of the Temporary Signs on Highways Bylaw 29M97;

and in each of these deleted provisions listed in these bylaws, the following definition is substituted in each place:

""City Manager" means the Chief Administrative Officer of The City of Calgary or the employee of The City of Calgary who has been delegated the authority to exercise the powers, duties, and functions of the Chief Administrative Officer under this Bylaw;".

2. The following bylaws as amended, are hereby further amended by adding the following definition:

""City Manager" means the Chief Administrative Officer of The City of Calgary or the employee of The City of Calgary who has been delegated the authority to exercise the powers, duties, and functions of the Chief Administrative Officer under this Bylaw;"

after

- (a) section 3(b) in the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Bylaw 13M2004 as 3(b.1);
- (b) the definition of "City" in section 2(1) of the Fire Operations and Fees Bylaws 55M2014;
- (c) section 2(1)(k) of the Alarm Services Bylaw 31M95 as section 2(1)(k.1);
- (d) section 2(6) of the Street Bylaw 20M88 as section 2(6.1);
- (e) section 2(c) of the Encroachment Bylaw 9M2020 as section 2(c.1);
- (f) section 1(a) of the Truck Route Bylaw 60M90 as section 1(a.1);
- (g) section 2(1)(b) of the Suite Registry Bylaw 11M2018 as section 2(1)(b.1);
- (h) section 2(e) of the Addressing Bylaw 67M86 as section 2(e.1);
- (i) section 2(1) of the Controlled Streets Bylaw 12M80 as section 2(1)(c.1);
- (j) section 2(c) of the Barclay Mall Bylaw 17M84 as section 2(c.1);
- (k) section 2(c) of the Mall Between Second Street S.E. and First Street S.E. on Eighth Avenue Bylaw 26M85 as section 2(c.1);
- (I) section 2(1) of the Business Licence Bylaw 32M98 as section 2(1)(k.1);
- (m) section 2(1) of the Utility Site Servicing Bylaw 33M2005 as section 2(1)(a.1);
- (n) section 3(b) of the Code of Conduct for Elected Officials Bylaw 26M2018 as section 3(b.1);
- (o) section 2(d) of the Stephen Avenue Mall Bylaw 52M87 as section 2(d.1);
- (p) section 2(b) of the By-law Enforcement Officers Appointment By-law 60M86 as section 2(c);
- (q) section 2(1)(e) of the Safety Codes Permit Bylaw 39M2018 as section 2(1)(e.1);
- (r) section 2(1)(h) of The Responsible Pet Ownership Bylaw 47M2021 as section 2(1)(h.1);
- (s) section 2(1)(a) of the Public Utility Account Bylaw 41M2006 as section 2(1)(a.1);
- (t) section 5(k) of the Livery Transport Bylaw 20M2021 as section 5(k.1);
- (u) section 2(2) of the Extended Dance Bylaw 34M2000 as section 2(2.1);
- (v) section 2(f) of the Bicycle Courier Licensing Bylaw 48M90 as 2(f.1);

- (w) section 2(g) of the Dating and Escort Service Bylaw 48M2006 as 2(g.1);
- (x) section 2(b) of the Exotic Entertainers Bylaw 47M86 as 2(b.1);
- (y) after section 2(f) of the Combative Sports Commission Bylaw 53M2006 as 2(f.1);
- (z) after section 3(i) of the Concert Bylaw 4M83 as 3(i.1);
- (aa) after section 2(c) of the Downtown Pushcart Vendors Licence Bylaw 3M97 as section 2(c.1);
- 3. The Environmental Agreements Bylaw 11M2010 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) adding the following after section 2(9):
    - "(9.1) "Climate & Environment" means the Climate & Environment business unit of the City;"
  - (b) deleting "Director of Environmental & Safety Management" in sections 2(13.1), 4(1) and 8(1)(a), and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Climate & Environment";
  - (c) deleting section 2(16) in its entirety; and
  - (d) deleting "Environmental & Safety Management" in sections 3(1), and 9(1) and substituting in each place:
    - "Climate & Environment".
- 4. The Suite Registry Bylaw 11M2018 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting the definition of "Chief Building Official" in its entirety in section 2(1)(b);
  - (b) adding the following after section 2(1)(c):
    - "(c.1) "Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;";
  - (c) deleting "Chief Building Official" in sections 2(1)(h), 3(1)(b), 3(2), 3(3), 4(1), 4(2), 4(2)(a), 4(2)(a)(iii), 4(3), 4(4), 5(1), 5(2), 5.1(2), 5.1(3), 6(1), 6(2), 7(1), 7(1)(a), 7(2), 8(1), and 8(2) and substituting in each place:
    - "Director"; and
  - (d) deleting section 2(1)(c) and substituting:

- "(c) "officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;".
- 5. The Building Maintenance Bylaw 33M2016 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) adding the following after section 2(1)(d):
    - "(d.1) "Director, Development, Business & Building Services" means the City Manager;";
  - (b) deleting the definition of "Chief Building Official" in its entirety in section 2(1)(c);
  - (c) deleting "Chief Building Official" in sections 3(4), 7, 9(b), 10 and Schedule "A" and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Development, Business & Building Services"; and
  - (d) deleting the definition of "Officer" in section 2(1)(g) and substituting:
    - "(g) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;".
- 6. The Environmental Site Inquiries Fee Bylaw 37M98 as amended is further amended by:
  - (a) deleting "Director, Environmental Management" in sections 2(e), 4, 5, 7, and 8 and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Climate & Environment;";
  - (b) deleting subsection 2(e) in its entirety and substituting:
    - "(e) "Director, Climate & Environment" means the City Manager;";
  - (c) deleting "Chief Executive Official" in section 4 and substituting:
    - "City Manager"; and
  - (d) deleting "Environmental Management" in subsection 2(k) and substituting:
    - "Climate & Environment".
- 7. The Wastewater Bylaw 14M2012 as amended is hereby further amended by:

- (a) deleting "Chief Plumbing and Gas Inspector, Building Regulations" in subsections 21(1)(b), 21(2), 21(3) and Schedule "J" and substituting in each place:
  - "Leader, Plumbing and Gas";
- (b) deleting "*Director, Water Resources*" in the definitions of "TKN", "TN", and "TP" in section 3, and in sections 14, 17(1), 17(2), 22(2), 29(1), 30(1), 30.1, 32(a), 32.1, 33(1), 34.1(2), 34.1(4)(a), 34.1(5), 36(4)(c), 36(8), 38(4), 39, 40(1), and substituting in each place:
  - "Director, Water Services";
- (c) deleting "*Director, Water Resources*" in the definitions of "director" and "permit" in section 3, and in sections 10(1), 11(1), 41(1), 42(1), 45(1.1) and substituting in each place:
  - "Director, Community Planning";
- (d) deleting "or the City Manager's designate" from the definition of "*Director, Water Services*" in section 3;
- (e) deleting the definition of "*Director, Water Resources*" in its entirety in section 3 and substituting:
  - ""Director, Community Planning" means the City Manager;";
- (f) adding the following in section 3 before the definition of "manifest":
  - ""Leader, Plumbing and Gas" means the City Manager;";
- (g) deleting "either the *Director, Water Resources* or" in sections 6(1)(a), 20(1), and 35(4);
- (h) deleting "or the *Director, Water Resources*" in sections 19(a), and 19.1(1);
- (i) deleting "one of the *Directors*" in section 20(3) and substituting:
  - "the Director, Water Services";
- (j) deleting "the *Director, Water Resources* or" in sections 21(1)(a), and 35(3);
- (k) deleting "the *Director, Water Resources*" in sections 25, 26(1), 26(4)(c), 43(4), 43(5) and substituting in each place:
  - "either the Director, Water Services or the Director, Community Planning";
- (I) deleting "*Director*" in section 27(1)(d) and substituting:
  - "Director, Water Services";

- (m) deleting "the *Director, Water Resources*" in section 28(a) and substituting:"either the *Director, Water Services* or the *Director, Community Planning*";
- (n) deleting the definition of "Bylaw Enforcement Officer" in section 3 in its entirety;
- (o) deleting the definition of "Peace Officer" in section 3 in its entirety; and
- (p) deleting the definition of "Officer" in section 3 in its entirety and substituting:
  - ""Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17:".
- 8. The Safety Codes Permit Bylaw 39M2018 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting "General Manager, Planning and Development" in sections 4(1) and 4(2) and substituting in each place:
    - "General Manager, Planning & Development Services"; and
  - (b) adding the following after section 2(1)(I):
    - "(I.1) "General Manager, Planning & Development Services" means the City Manager;".
- 9. The Controlled Streets Bylaw 12M80 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting "Calgary Municipal Planning Commission" in sections 5(3)(B), 5(5)(A), 5(5)(B), and 5(5)(C) and substituting in each place:
    - "Calgary Planning Commission";
  - (b) deleting "Director of Transportation" in section 5(5)(B) and substituting:
    - "Director, Mobility"; and
  - (c) deleting "Director" in sections 2(1)(g), 5(2), 5(3)(B), 5(3)(4), 5(5)(A), 5(5)(C), and 5(5)(D) and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Mobility".
- 10. The Transportation of Dangerous Goods Bylaw 13M2004 as amended is hereby further amended by:

- (a) adding the following after the definition of "Dangerous Goods Truck Route" in section 3(e):
  - "(e.1) "Fire Chief" means the City Manager;
  - (e.2) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;";
- (b) deleting "Fire Department" in sections 3(h), 8(2), 8(3) and substituting in each place:
  - "Fire Chief"; and
- (c) deleting "a peace officer or a Bylaw enforcement officer" in section 11(1) and substituting:
  - "an Officer".
- 11. The Fire Operations and Fees Bylaw 55M2014 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting the definition of "Fire Chief" in section 2(1) and substituting:
    - ""Fire Chief" means the City Manager;";
  - (b) deleting the definition of "Officer" in section 2(1) and substituting:
    - "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;";
  - (c) deleting section 3(1) and substituting:
    - "The person holding the position known as the "Fire Chief" in the City shall be appointed by the General Manager, Emergency Management & Community Services.";
  - (d) deleting "General Manager, Community Services" in sections 3(2), 3(3) and substituting in each place:
    - "General Manager, Emergency Management & Community Services"; and
  - (e) removing the italicization in sections 3(2) and 3(3).
- 12. The Community Standards Bylaw 5M2004 as amended is hereby further amended by:

- (a) deleting the definition of "Fire Chief" in section 1(2)(g) and substituting:
  - "(g) "Fire Chief" means the City Manager;";
- (b) deleting 1(2)(c) in its entirety;
- (c) adding the following before section 1(2)(f):
  - "(f.01) "Director, Emergency Management & Community Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;";
- (d) deleting the definition of "Officer" in section 1(2)(j) in its entirety and substituting:
  - "(j) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;";
- (e) deleting "Chief Bylaw Enforcement Officer" in sections 31.1(2), 35(2), 36, 36(3), 36(3)(b), 36(3)(c), 36(3)(d), 37(1), 37(2), and 37(8), and substituting in each place:
  - "Director"; and
- (f) deleting "Chief Bylaw Enforcement Officer's" in section 35(2), 36(3) and substituting:
  - "Director's".
- 13. The Responsible Pet Ownership Bylaw 47M2021 is hereby amended by:
  - (a) deleting the definition of "Animal Services Centre" in section 2(1)(b) in its entirety and substituting:
    - "(b) "Animal Services Centre" means the City facility established for the holding of impounded Animals and where authority is provided to that facility in this Bylaw that authority may be exercised by the City Manager or the employee delegated the authority to exercise the powers, duties, and functions of the City Manager under this Bylaw;"
  - (b) deleting section 2(1)(g) in its entirety;
  - (c) adding the following after section 2(1)(i):
    - "(i.1) "Director, Emergency Management & Community Services" or "Director" means the City Manager";

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

(d) deleting "Chief Bylaw Officer" from sections 2(1)(r), 2(1)(cc), 2(1)(gg), 5, 6(d), 6(e), 7(2), 7(6), 7(8), 9(3), 10(1), 10(1)(c), 10(2), 18(1), 25(2)(b), 27(1), 27(2), 27(2)(d), 28(c), 28(d), 28(e), 28(h), the heading before section 31, section 31(1), 31(2), 32, 33, 34, 34(c), 35, 36, 37, 37(2), 37(6), 38, 39(1), 39(2), 41, 42, 44, 45, 46(1), 47(1), 47(1)(g), 47(2), 47(3), 47(4), 48(1)(a), 48(1)(b), 48(1)(c), 48(2), 51, 52, 53, 54(1), 55(2), 56(1), 56(1)(a), 57(1), 57(1)(d), 57(2), 57(3), 58(a), 58(b), 60(1), 60(2), 60(3), 63, 65(1)(c), 75, 76, 77, and 90(1) and substituting in each place:

"Director"; and

(e) deleting "Chief Bylaw Officer's" in sections 31(2), 53, 62(1)(b)(i) and substituting in each place:

"Director's".

- 14. The Cannabis Consumption Bylaw 24M2018 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) adding the following after section 2(1)(c.1):
    - "(c.2) "Director, Emergency Management & Community Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;";
  - (b) deleting "Chief Bylaw Enforcement Officer" from sections 4.1(1), 4.1(2), and 4.1(3) and substituting in each place:

"Director":

(c) deleting "Chief Bylaw Officer" from section 4.2(5) and substituting:

"Director"; and

- (d) deleting section 2(1)(c) in its entirety.
- 15. The Livery Transport Bylaw 20M2021 is hereby amended by:
  - (a) deleting the definition of "Chief Livery Inspector" in section 5(i) in its entirety;
  - (b) adding the following definition after the definition of "*Dispatch Hail*" in section 5(m):
    - "(m.1) "Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;";
  - (c) deleting the definition of "Peace Officer" in section 5(ii) in its entirety and the definition of "Livery Peace Officer" in 5(bb) in its entirety;

- (d) adding the following definition after the definition of "*Motor Vehicle*" in section 5(ff):
  - "(ff.1) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;";
- (e) deleting "Livery Peace Officer" wherever it appears and substituting:
  - "Officer"; and
- (f) deleting "Chief Livery Inspector" wherever it appears and substituting:"Director".
- 16. The Alarm Services Bylaw 31M95 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting section 2(1)(i) in its entirety;
  - (b) Adding the following after section 2(1)(k.1):
    - "(k.2) "Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;"; and
  - (c) deleting "Chief License Inspector" in section 3(1)(a), 3(1)(c), 3(1)(d), 3(2), 3(3), 3(3)(b), 3(4)(b), 4, 6, 7(1), 7(2), 9(1), 9(1)(a), 9(1)(b), 9(1)(e), 9(1)(f), 9(1)(g), 9(2), 9(2)(a), 9(2)(b), 9(2)(d)(ii), 9(2)(e), 9(2)(f), 9(3), 10(1), 10(2), 10(3), 10(3)(d), 10(4), 10(5), 11(1), 11(2), 11(3), 11(4), 11(5), 11.1(1), 11.1(2), 13, 14(2)(c), 15(2), 16(1), 17(1), 17(2), 18(1.1), 18(2), 21, 22, 23(1), 23(3), and substituting in each place:
    - "Director".
- 17. The Business Licence Bylaw 32M98 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting sections 2(1)(f.1), 2(1)(j), 2(1)(bb) in their entireties;
  - (b) adding the following after section 2(1)(I):
    - "(I.1) "Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;";
  - (c) deleting the definition of "Licence Inspector" in section 2(1)(z) and substituting:
    - "(z) "Licence Inspector" means a person to whom the City Manager has delegated the authority to assist in carrying out the administration and enforcement of this Bylaw and includes, for the purposes of this Bylaw, an

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

Officer and any other person, inspector, or City Business Unit whose consultation, approval of certificate is required under this Bylaw;";

(d) deleting "Chief Licence Inspector" in sections 4, 4(6), 4(7), 5(1), 5(4), 5(8), 7(1), 7(1)(a), 7(5), 8(1), 8(2), 8(3), 8(4), 11(2), 12(1), 12(2), 12(2)(b), 12(3), 12(4), 12(5)(b), 12(7), 12(8), 12(9), 12(11), 12(12), 13(1), 13(2), 14(1), 14(2), 14(3), 16(2), 30(4), 30(2), 30(8)(a), 30(8)(b), 30(13)(a), 30(13)(b), 41(2), 41(4), 49.1(2), 49.1(3), 56(2), 58(2), 58(3), 58(5), 58.1(9) and Schedule "C" and substituting in each place:

"Director";

- (e) deleting "Licence Section" in section 7(4) and substituting "City";
- (f) adding the following after section 2(1)(ee):
  - "(ee.01)

    "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;"; and
- (g) deleting "Bylaw Enforcement Officer" and in section 36.1(8) and Schedule "C" and substituting in each place:

"Officer".

- 18. The Extended Dance Bylaw 34M2000 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) adding the following after section 2(2.1):
    - "(2.2) "Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;"; and
  - (b) deleting "Chief Licence Inspector" in sections 3, 12, 12(8), 15, 15(4), 15(7), 17, 18, 18(3), 18(5), 18(6), 18.1(2), 29, 39, and 43 and substituting in each place:

    "Director".
- 19. The Downtown Pushcart Vendors Licence Bylaw 3M97 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting "Chief Licence Inspector" in sections 2(a), 2(g), 4(4), 6(1), 6.1(1), 6.1(2), 8(2)(b)(ii), 8(2)(c)(iv), 8(2)(c)(v), 8(2)(c)(vii) and substituting in each place:

"Director";

(b) deleting 2(h) and substituting:

- "(h) "Licence Bylaw" means the Business Licence Bylaw 32M98;";
- (c) adding the following after section 2(i):
  - "(i.1) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;";
- (d) deleting "Police Officer" in sections 11(2), 13(2) and substituting:"Officer";
- (e) deleting "City Engineer" in section 2(b) and substituting "Traffic Engineer"; and
- (f) adding the following after section 2(c.1):
  - "(c.2) "Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;".
- 20. The Exotic Entertainers Bylaw 47M86 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) adding the following after section 2(i):
    - "(i.1) "Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;";
  - (b) deleting "Chief License Inspector" in sections 4(1), 4(2), 6, 6(b.1), 7(3), 8(2), 9, 10, 12, 12.1, 19(1), 19(2), 20(2), 20(3), 20(4)(b), 20(6), 20(7), 21 and substituting in each place:
    - "Director":
  - (c) deleting "32M88" from section 2(g) and substituting "32M98";
  - (d) adding the following after section 2(h):
    - "(h.01) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;"; and
  - (e) deleting "Police Officer" in sections 8(2), 21, and substituting:"Officer".
- 21. The Dating and Escort Service Bylaw 48M2006 as amended is hereby further amended by:

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

- (a) deleting the definition of "Chief Licence Inspector" in section 2(f);
- (b) adding the following after section 2(i):
  - "(i.1) "Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;";
- (c) deleting "Chief Licence Inspector" from sections 4(1), 4(1)(g), 4(1)(h), 4(3), 4(4), 5(1), 5(3), 7(1), 7(2), 7(3), 7(4), 9(1), 9(2), 9(2)(b), 9(3), 9(4)(b), 9(6), 9(8), 10(1), 10(2), 12(2), 13(3), 15(2), and substituting:

"Director":

- (d) deleting the definition of "*Licence Inspector*" in section 2(q) and substituting:
  - "(q) "Licence Inspector" means a person to whom the City Manager has delegated the authority to assist in carrying out the administration and enforcement of this Bylaw and includes, for the purposes of this Bylaw, an Officer and any other person, inspector, or City Business Unit whose consultation, approval of certificate is required under this Bylaw;";
- (e) adding the following after section 2(t):
  - "(t.1) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;".
- 22. The Bicycle Courier Licensing Bylaw 48M90 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) adding the following after section 2(f.1):
    - "(f.2) "Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;";
  - (b) deleting "Chief Licence Inspector" or "Chief License Inspector" in sections 4, 5, 7(2), 8(2), 8.1(1), 8.2(2), 10.1(1), 12(1), 12(2), 12(3),12(4)(b), 12(6), 12(7) and substituting in each place:

"Director";

- (c) deleting the definition of "*Licence Inspector*" in section 2(j) and substituting:
  - ""Licence Inspector" means a person to whom the City Manager has delegated the authority to assist in carrying out the administration and enforcement of this Bylaw and includes, for the purposes of this Bylaw, an Officer and any other person, inspector, or City Business Unit whose consultation, approval of certificate is required under this Bylaw";"

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

- (d) deleting section 2(k) in its entirety;
- (e) deleting "License Section" in section 6(4) and substituting:

"the City";

(f) deleting "32M88" from section 2(g) and substituting:

"32M98":

(g) deleting "Police Officer" in section 8(2), 8.2(1) and substituting:

"Officer"; and

- (h) adding the following after section 2(k):
  - "(k.1) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;".
- 23. The Massage Licence Bylaw 52M2012 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) adding the following in section 2 after the definition of "City Manager":
    - ""Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;";
  - (b) deleting the definition of "Chief Licence Inspector" in section 2 in its entirety;
  - (c) deleting "Chief Licence Inspector" in sections 2(1), 4(1), 4(4)(d), 4(6)(g), 5(1), 5(3), 6(1), 6(2), 6(3)(i), 6(3)(ii), 8(1), 8(2), 8(3), 8(4), 8(5), 11(1), 11(2), 11(2)(b), 11(3), 11(4), 11(5)(b), 11(7), 11(8), 11(10), 12(1), 12(2), 13(3), 14(2), 15(2)(a), 16(2), 16(3), and substituting:

"Director";

- (d) deleting the definition of "Licence Inspector" in section 2 and substituting:
  - ""Licence Inspector" means a person to whom the City Manager has delegated the authority to assist in carrying out the administration and enforcement of this Bylaw and includes, for the purposes of this Bylaw, an Officer and any other person, inspector, or City Business Unit whose consultation, approval of certificate is required under this Bylaw":
- (e) adding the following in section 2 after the definition of "non-resident":

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

""Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;".

- 24. The Combative Sports Commission Bylaw 53M2006 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting sections 2(1)(e) and 2(1)(i.1) in their entireties;
  - (b) adding the following in after section 2(1)(I):
    - "(I.1) "Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;";
  - (c) deleting "Chief Licence Inspector" in sections 4(1)(b), 7, 10(3), 12(c), 20(1), 22(2), 24, 25(1)(a), 25(3), 28(2), 28.1(a), 30(4), 35(1), 35(2), 35(2)(d), 35.1(1), 35.1(2), 36(1), 36(2), 36(2)(d), 37(1), 37(2), 38(3), 38(5.1), 42(1), 42(2), 43(1), 44(1), 44(2), 44(3), 45(1), 45(2), 45(3), 46, 50(1.1), 53(2), 59(2), 59(2)(a), 60(5), the heading before section 61, 61(1), 61(2), 61(4), 62(1), 62(1)(b), 63(1),63(2)(b), 63(3), 64(b), 64(c), 65(1), 66(1), 66(2), and substituting in each place:

"Director":

(d) deleting "Compliance Services" in section 19(2), 25(5), 38(4), 38(6), 39(3), 41 and substituting:

"the Director";

- (e) deleting "Manager, Compliance Services" in section 24(b) and substituting:"Director":
- (f) deleting the definition of "Licence Inspector" in section 2(1)(r) and substituting:
  - "(r) "Licence Inspector" means a person to whom the City Manager has delegated the authority to assist in carrying out the administration and enforcement of this Bylaw and includes, for the purposes of this Bylaw, an Officer and any other person, inspector, or City Business Unit whose consultation, approval of certificate is required under this Bylaw";
- (g) adding the following after section 2(t):
  - "(t.1) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;".
- (h) deleting "Police Officers" in sections 31(3), 58(1) and substituting:

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

"Officers".

- 25. The Body Rub Bylaw 53M2012 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting the definition of "Chief Licence Inspector" in section 2(1) in its entirety;
  - (b) adding the following in section 2(1) after the definition of "City Manager":
    - ""Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;";
  - (c) deleting "Chief Licence Inspector" in sections 4(1), 4(4)(c)(i), 4(4)(c)(ii), 4(4)(d), 4(7)(g), 6(1), 6(3), 8(1), 8(2), 8(3), 8(4), 8(5), 11(1), 11(2), 11(2)(b), 11(3), 11(4), 11(5), 11(7), 11(8), 11(10), 12(1), 12(2), 14(2), 15(2)(a), 16(2), 17(2), 18(5), and substituting in each place:

"Director";

- (d) deleting the definition of "*Licence Inspector*" in section 2(1) and substituting:
  - ""Licence Inspector" means a person to whom the City Manager has delegated the authority to assist in carrying out the administration and enforcement of this Bylaw and includes, for the purposes of this Bylaw, an Officer and any other person, inspector, or City Business Unit whose consultation, approval of certificate is required under this Bylaw";
- (e) adding the following in section 2(1) after the definition of "non-resident":
  - ""Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17:".
- 26. The Concert Bylaw 4M83 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting the definition of "Licensing Officer" in section 3(vii) in its entirety;
  - (b) adding the following after section 3(iv):
    - "(iv.1) "Director, Development, Business & Building Services" or "Director" means the City Manager;";
  - (c) deleting "Licensing Officer" or "License Officer" in sections 3(ix) 4, 5, 5(b), 5(h), 5(i), 6, 7(a)(i), 7(f), 7(g), 7(i), 7(j), 7(k), 10, 11(a), and Schedule "A" and substituting in each place:

"Director"; and

- (d) deleting "Chief Licence Inspector" in section 11.1(a) and substituting:"Director".
- 27. The Glenmore Park Bylaw 9018 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting "Director, Calgary Recreation" in sections 2(1)(e), 11.1(1)(a) and (b), 11.3, 12.0, 12.1, 12.2, 12.3, 12.4, 12.5, 12.6, 12.7, 13.0, 13.1, 13.7, 16(3), and 22 and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Recreation & Social Programs";
  - (b) deleting "Director, Calgary Parks" in sections 2(1)(e.01), and 22 and substituting in each place:"Director, Parks and Open Spaces";
  - (c) deleting "or his designate" in sections 2(1)(e), 2(1)(e.01), and 2(1)(e.1);
  - (d) adding the following before section 2(1)(m):
    - "(m.01) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;";
  - (e) deleting "the Department of Transport of Canada" in section 13.7(c) and substituting:
    - "Transport Canada";
  - (f) deleting "a Bylaw Enforcement Officer or a Constable of the City" in section 27(a) and substituting:
    - "an Officer"; and
  - (g) deleting sections 2(1)(l), 2(1)(o) and 2(1)(p) in their entireties.
- 28. The Water Safety Bylaw 9084 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting "Calgary Police Force" in section 2(a) and substituting:
    - "Calgary Police Service"; and
  - (b) deleting "the Department of Transport" in section 2(a) and substituting:
    - "Transport Canada".

- 29. The Parks and Pathways Bylaw 11M2019 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting "*Director, Calgary Parks*" in sections 2(1)(f), 2(1)(m), 2(1)(n), 2(1)(u), 4, 5(1), 5(1)(g), 5(2), 8(2), 8(3), 9(2), 9(3), 10(1), 10(2), 11(2), 11(3), 12(1), 12(2), 12(3), 13(1)(b), 15(2), 15(3), 16, 21(d), 21(e), 22(2), 28, 29(2), 30(1), 30(2), 30(4), and Schedule "A", and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Parks and Open Spaces"; and
  - (b) deleting "or that person's designate" in section 2(1)(f).
- 30. The Street Bylaw 20M88 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting "of The City of Calgary or his designate" in sections 2(14.1), 2(14.1.1), 34(2)(c), 38(1)(d), 38(2), 47 and 52(2);
  - (b) deleting "or his designate" in sections 10, 11.1, 37.1 and 42;
  - (c) deleting "Director, Calgary Parks" in sections 2(14.1.1), 10, 11.1, 21(b), 23(1) and (2), 32(1) and 37.1, and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Parks and Open Spaces";
  - (d) deleting "Director, Roads" wherever it appears and substituting in each place:"Director, Mobility";
  - (e) deleting the definition of "Chief Building Inspector" in section 2(4) in its entirety;
  - (f) adding the following in section 2 after 2(14.2):
    - "(14.3) "Leader, Building Safety Approvals" means the City Manager;";
  - (g) deleting "Chief Building Inspector" in section 46(1) and substituting:
    - "Leader, Building Safety Approvals";
  - (h) deleting section 2(14.1.3) in its entirety;
  - (i) adding the following after section 2(14):
    - "(14.01) "Director, Mobility" means the City Manager";
  - (j) deleting "General Manager of Transportation" in section 6(1)(b) and substituting:
    - "Director, Mobility";

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

- (k) deleting section 2(13) in its entirety;
- (I) adding the following after section 2(17.1.1):
  - "(17.1.2) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;";
- (m) deleting "Enforcement Officer" in sections 31(1), 31(2), 59, 68(7), 81(2), 82(4), 88(1), 88(3), and substituting in each place:

"Officer":

(n) deleting "a Bylaw Enforcement Officer who is also a designated officer" in section 87.1 and substituting:

"an Officer"; and

- (o) deleting "a Bylaw Enforcement Officer" in section 87.2(a) and substituting:"an Officer".
- 31. The Tree Protection Bylaw 23M2002 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting the words "or his designate" in section 2(h);
  - (b) deleting "Director, Calgary Parks" in sections 2(h), 2(n), 3(a), 3(b), 4, 5, 6, 7(1)(a), 7(1)(c), 7(2), 9, 12, 19, and 22(2)(a) and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Parks and Open Spaces";
  - (c) adding the following after section 2(h):
    - "(h.1) "Director, Mobility" means the City Manager";
  - (d) deleting section 2(g) in its entirety;
  - (e) deleting "Director, Land Information & Mapping, Engineering Services" in section 3(a) and substituting:

"Director, Mobility";

- (f) deleting section 2(f) in its entirety;
- (g) adding the following after 2(i):

- "(i.1) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;";
- (h) deleting "a Bylaw Enforcement Officer who is also a designated officer" in section 20 and 21 and substituting:
  - "an Officer"; and
- (i) deleting "a Bylaw Enforcement Officer" in section 22(1)(a) and substituting:

  "an Officer".
- 32. The Encroachment Bylaw 9M2020 is hereby amended by:
  - (a) deleting "*Director, Calgary Parks*" in sections 2(g), 2(bb)(ii), 5(3), 11(1), 11(2), 11(3), 15, 16, and in the headings immediately preceding section 6 and section 11, and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Parks and Open Spaces"; and
  - (b) deleting 2(m) in its entirety and substituting:
    - "(m) "Manager, Land & Asset Management" means the City Manager;".
- 33. The Stormwater Bylaw 37M2005 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting the definition of "Director, Water Resources" in section 2(1)(g) in its entirety and substituting:
    - ""Director, Community Planning" means the City Manager;";
  - (b) deleting "or the City Manager's designate" in section 2(1)(g.1);
  - (c) deleting "Director, Water Resources" in sections 2(1)(I), 2(1)(t)(xvii), 8, 9(1), 15(3) and 15(4), the row starting with "8" in Schedule "A", and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Water Services or the Director, Community Planning";
  - (d) deleting "Director, Water Resources" in section 4(3)(e), 4(3)(g), 5(3)(b), 15.1(2), 15.1(3), 15.1(4), and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Water Services";
  - (e) deleting "or the Director, Water Resources" in sections 5(3), 7;

- (f) adding "or the Director, Community Planning" after "the Director, Water Services" in section 6(1) and 6(2), 13(1), 13(2), 13(3), 13(5), 13(6);
- (g) deleting "Director, Water Services or the Director, Water Services" from section 10(1), 10(2), 10(2)(b) and 10(3), and substituting in each place:
  - "Director, Community Planning";
- (h) deleting "Director, Water Resources" from section 11(3), 11(4), 11(5), 11(6), 15(1), 16(3), 18(1)(a), 18(4), 20(1)(b)(i), 20(1)(b)(ii), 20(1)(b)(iii), and the row starting with "20(1)(b)(i)" in Schedule "A", and substituting in each place:
  - "Director, Community Planning";
- (i) deleting section 2(1)(a.1) and 2(1)(q.1) in their entireties; and
- (j) deleting section 2(1)(o) and substituting:
  - "(o) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;".
- 34. The Water Utility Bylaw 40M2006 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting "Director, Water Resources" in sections 2(1)(i), 2(1)(s), 2(1)(gg), 2(1)(hh), 2(1)(jj), 8(2), 15(1), 15(2), 16(4), 17(3), 18(2), 18(2)(g), 27(1), 27(4), 27(5), 27(6), 32(1), 32(2)(a), 32(3), 32(4), 32(4)(d), 39(2), 39(3)(b), 39(4), 39(5), 39(6), 39(8), 39(9), 42(1), 42(2), 43(1), and in the 1st and 9th row of Schedule "E" under the column headings "Stage One" and "Stage Two", and in the 19th and 21st row of Schedule "E" under the column headings "Stage Three" and "Stage Four", and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Water Services";
  - (b) deleting the definition of "Water Resources" in section 2(1)(kk) in its entirety;
  - (c) adding the following after section 2(1)(f):
    - "(f.1) "Community Planning" means the City's Community Planning Business Unit;";
  - (d) deleting the definition of "Director, Water Resources" in section 2(1)(I) in its entirety and substituting:
    - "(I) "Director, Community Planning" means the City Manager;";
  - (e) deleting "Director, Water Resources" in sections 5(2)(a), 5(2)(d), 24(1)(d), 24(1)(g), 30(1), 30(3), 31(1)(b), 31(2)(b), 34(2), 34(3), 34(4), 34(4)(b), 37(1),

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

37(2), 37(2)(b), 37(3), 38(1), 38(2), 38(3), 40(4), 45(1), 45(2), 45(3), 45(5), 46(1)(a), 47(1)(b)(i), 47(1)(b)(ii), 47(1)(b)(iii), section (b) of Table 6 in Schedule "A", and in the row starting with "47(1)(b)(i)" under Schedule "B", and substituting in each place:

"Director, Community Planning";

- (f) deleting "Director, Water Services" in section 40(4) and substituting:"Director, Community Planning";
- (g) deleting "Director, Water Resources" in section 46(4) and substituting:"Director, Community Planning & the Director, Water Services";
- (h) deleting "Director, Water Resources or the" in section 19;
- (i) deleting "an employee of Water Services" in section 23(2) and substituting: "the Director, Water Services";
- (j) deleting "Water Services" in section 45(4) and substituting:"The City of Calgary"; and
- (k) deleting section 2(1)(y) in its entirety and substituting:
  - "(y) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;".
- 35. The Municipal Rights-of-Way Bylaw 17M2016 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting the definition of ""*Director, Roads Business Unit"* or "*Director, Roads*"" in section 3(1) in its entirety and substituting:
    - ""Director, Mobility" means the City Manager.";
  - (b) deleting "The City's Roads Business Unit" in section 18(1) and substituting:"Director, Mobility":
  - (c) deleting "*Director, Roads*" in sections 3(1) (in the definitions of "*moratorium period*" and "*temporary repair*"), 77, 79, 83, 87(1), 87(2), 101, 111, 117, 123 and substituting in each place:

"Director, Mobility";

- (d) deleting the definition of "Director, Corporate Analytics and Innovation or 'Director, CAI" in section 3(1) in its entirety and substituting in each place:
  - ""Director, Mobility" or "Director" means the City Manager,";
- (e) adding the following in section 3(1) after the definition of "lost productivity costs":

  ""Manager, Risk Management & Claims;" means the City Manager;";
- (f) deleting "Manager, Risk Management" in section 109 and substituting "Manager, Risk Management & Claims"; and
- (g) deleting the definition of "Officer" in section 3(1) in its entirety and substituting:
  - "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;".
- 36. The Calgary Traffic Bylaw 26M96 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting sections 2(1)(p.1) and 2(1)(ae);
  - (b) deleting the words "or his designate" in sections 2(1)(p.2), and 49(1.1)(a);
  - (c) deleting the words "or that person's designate" in section 2(1)(av);
  - (d) deleting "Director, Roads" in sections 2.2(1) and (2) and substituting "Director, Mobility";
  - (e) deleting "Director, Parks" or "Director, Calgary Parks" in sections 2(1)(am), 40(3), 46(1)(b), and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Parks and Open Spaces";
  - (f) deleting the words "or the Director's designate" in section 40(3);
  - (g) adding the following after the definition of "diesel engine bus" in section 2(1)(0.1):
    - "(o.01) "Director, Mobility" means the City Manager;";
  - (h) adding the following after section 2(1)(0.01):
    - "(0.02) "Director, Parks and Open Spaces" means the City Manager;";
  - (i) adding the following after 2(1)(y.1):

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

- "(y.2) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;"; and
- (j) deleting "a Peace Officer" in sections 2(1)(ab)(ii), 3(2), 13(3), 19(1), 28(5), 28(7), 30(4), 40.1(2), 54(2), 54(5), 55(1), 55(5), 56, 57, 59.1(1), 59.1(2), and substituting:

"an Officer".

- 37. The Truck Route Bylaw 60M90 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) adding the following after the definition of "Council" in section 1:
    - "(c.1) "Director, Mobility" means the City Manager;"
  - (b) deleting "Director, Roads" in section 1.1 and substituting "Director, Mobility";
  - (c) adding the following after 1(e):
    - "(e.01) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;"; and
  - (d) deleting "a Police Officer or Bylaw Enforcement Officer of the City of Calgary" in section 18(1) and substituting "an Officer".
- 38. The Waste Bylaw 4M2020 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting "Director, Waste & Recycling Services" in sections 2(1)(o)(iii), 2(1)(q), 2(1)(r), 2(1)(u)(ix), 3, 4(4), 9(2), 10(2), 10(3), 10(5), 11(3), 14(7)(b), 15(6)(b), 16(1), 17(a), 18, 22, 27, and in the heading under "Part 2 General" titled "Authority of the Director, Waste & Recycling Services", and substituting in each place:

"Director, Waste & Recycling";

- (b) delete the words "or that person's designate" in section 2(1)(q);
- (c) adding the following after 1(gg):
  - "(gg.1) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;"; and

- (d) deleting "a Bylaw Enforcement Officer" in sections 24 and 25 and substituting:"an Officer".
- 39. The Utility Site Servicing Bylaw 33M2005 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting the definition of "General Manager UEP" in section 2(1)(b) in its entirety and substituting:
    - ""Director, Community Planning" means the City Manager";
  - (b) deleting the definition of "UEP" in section 2(1)(g) in its entirety;
  - (c) adding the following definition after section 2(a.1):
    - "(a.2) "Community Planning" means the City's Community Planning Business Unit;" and
  - (d) deleting "General Manager UEP" in sections 4, 4(a), 5(1), 5(2), 5(3), 5(4), 5(5), 5(6), 5(7) and the heading immediately preceding section 4 and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Community Planning".
- 40. The Public Utility Account Bylaw 41M2006 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting the definition of "General Manager UEP" in section 2(1)(b) in its entirety and substituting:
    - ""Director, Water Services" means the City Manager";
  - (b) deleting "General Manager UEP" in sections 3(2), 4(1), 4(2)(a), 4(2)(b), 4(2)(c), 11 and 12 and the heading immediately preceding section 12 and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Water Services"; and
  - (c) deleting the definition of "UEP" in section 2(1)(c) in its entirety.
- 41. The Community Aggregate Payment Levy Bylaw 50M2007 as amended is hereby further amended by deleting "Roads Business Unit" in sections 4(e)(1), 4(e)(2), 4(e)(3), 4(e)(3)(ii), and 4(g) and substituting:

<sup>&</sup>quot;Mobility Business Unit".

- 42. The Municipal Complex Bylaw 38M2012 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting the definition of "*Director, Corporate Properties and Buildings*" in section 3(1) in its entirety and substituting:
    - ""Director, Facility Management" means the City Manager;";
  - (b) deleting "Director, Corporate Properties and Buildings" in sections 17(1), 17(2)(b), 17(2)(c), 17(2)(d)(v), 17(3), 17(4), and substituting in each place:
    - "Director, Facility Management";
  - (c) deleting the definition of "Complex Manager" in section 3(1) in its entirety and substituting:
    - ""Manager, Facility Operations" means the City Manager;";
  - (d) deleting "Complex Manager" in the definition of "applicant" and "permit" in section 3(1), and in sections 5(1), 5(2), 5(3), 5.1(1)(a), 5.1(1)(b), 5.1(1)(c), 5.1(1)(c)(ii), 5.1(2), 6(2), 7(1)(b), 10(1), 10(2), 10(2)(d), 10(2)(d)(i), 10(3), 10(4), 11(1), 11(3), 11(4), 12, 13(1), 13(2), 13(3), 13(4), 13(5), in the heading before section 14, 14(1), 14(1.1), 14(2), 14(2)(e), 14(2)(f), 14(3), 14(4), 14(4)(b), 14(5), 15(3), 17(1), 17(2), 17(2)(c), 17(3), 20, 21, 22, 30, Schedule "A" and substituting in each place:
    - "Manager, Facility Operations";
  - (e) deleting the definition of "Bylaw Enforcement Officer" in its entirety in section 3(1);
  - (f) deleting the definition of "Officer" in section 3(1) and substituting:
    - ""Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;";
  - (g) deleting the definition of "Peace Officer" in section 3(1); and
  - (h) deleting "a *Peace Officer*" in sections 7(1), and 7(2) and substituting "an *Officer*".
- 43. The Addressing Bylaw 67M86 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting section 2(b) in its entirety;
  - (b) adding the following after section 2(e.1):
    - "(e.2) "Director, Collaboration, Analytics & Innovation" or "Director" means the City Manager;";

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

(c)	deleting "Addressing Officer" in sections 3, 4, 5(1), 5(3), 8 and substituting in
	each place:

"Director":

- (d) adding the following after section 2(f):
  - "(f.1) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;";
- (e) deleting "a Bylaw Enforcement Officer or a Police Officer" in section 10(1) and substituting:

"an Officer"; and

(f) deleting "any Bylaw Enforcement Officer or any Police Officer" in section 10(3)(b) and substituting:

"any Officer".

- 44. The Mall Between Second Street S.E. and First Street S.E. on Eighth Avenue Bylaw 26M85 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) adding the following after section 2(e):
    - "(e.1) "Director, Parks and Open Spaces" means the City Manager;";
  - (b) deleting "Manager" in section 2(g)(d) and 2(g)(e) and substituting in each place:

    "Director, Parks and Open Spaces";
  - (c) deleting section 2(i);
  - (d) deleting "or his designate" in section 4(1);
  - (e) deleting "or his designates" in section 4(2); and
  - (f) deleting "commissioners" in sections 7(1), 7(2), and 8(4) and substituting in each place:

"City Manager".

- 45. The Stephen Avenue Mall Bylaw 52M87, as amended, is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting "of The City of Calgary or his designate" in sections 4(1) and 11(2);

- (b) deleting section 2(h) in its entirety;
- (c) adding the following after section 2(h):
  - "(i.01) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;"; and
- (d) deleting "Enforcement Officer" in sections 20(1), and 20(3)(b), and substituting:"Officer".
- 46. The Lot Grading Bylaw 32M2004 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting the definition of "*Director, Water Resources*" in section 2(f) in its entirety and substituting:
    - ""Director, Community Planning" means the City Manager;"; and
  - (b) deleting "Director, Water Resources" from sections 9(1), 9(6), 10 and the heading preceding section 10, 11(1), 11(3), 11(4), 11(7), 11(9) and substituting "Director, Community Planning"; and
  - (c) deleting section 2(l) and substituting:
    - "(I) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;".
- 47. The Public Behaviour Bylaw 54M2006 as amended is hereby further amended by deleting section 2(1)(d) and substituting:
  - "(d) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;".
- 48. The Residential Directional Sign Bylaw 37P97 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) adding the following after section 2(q):
    - "(q.1) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;"; and

(b) deleting "a Bylaw Enforcement Officer or a Constable of the City" in section 16(1) and substituting:

"an Officer".

49. The Emergency Management Bylaw 25M2002 as amended is hereby further amended by deleting "General Manager, Community Services" in section 6(1) and substituting:

"General Manager, Emergency Management & Community Services".

- 50. The Temporary Signs on Highways Bylaw 29M97 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting section 2(b) in its entirety;
  - (b) adding the following after section 2(n):
    - "(n.1) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;"; and
  - (c) deleting "a Bylaw Enforcement Officer" in section 11(2) and substituting:

"an Officer"; and

(d) deleting "a Bylaw Enforcement Officer or a Peace Officer" and "the Bylaw Enforcement Officer" in section 12(4) and substituting:

"an Officer" and "the Officer" in each place respectively.

- 51. The Calgary Parking Bylaw 41M2002 as amended is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting section 2(1)(f);
  - (b) adding the following after section 2(1)(d):
    - "(d.1) "Officer" means a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw Enforcement Officers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-17;"; and
  - (c) deleting "Peace Officer" in sections 2(1)(e), 3(1), 10(1), 10(5)(b), 10(7), 10(8) and substituting:

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 72M2021**

"Officer".

52.	The Calgary Transit Bylaw 4M81 as amended is hereby further amended by:				
	(a)	deleting section 2(a.1), and 2(g);			
	(b)	deleting 2(e.1) and substituting:			
		"(e.1)	Enforcement Of	a Bylaw Enforcement Officer appointed under the Bylaw ficers Appointment Bylaw 60M86, or an officer appointed e Officer Act, S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5 or under the Police Act, P-17;"; and	
	(c) deleting "a Peace Officer" in section 14.6 and substituting:			er" in section 14.6 and substituting:	
		"an Of	fficer".		
53.	This E	Bylaw comes into force on January 1, 2022.			
READ A FIRST TIME ON					
READ A SECOND TIME ON					
READ A THIRD TIME ON					
				MAYOR	
				SIGNED ON	
				CITY CLERK	
				SIGNED ON	